



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE CHEMOURS COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	No. 147, 2020
	)	
v.	)	Case Below:
	)	
DOWDUPONT INC.; CORTEVA, INC.;	)	Court of Chancery of
and E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND	)	the State of Delaware
COMPANY,	)	
	)	C.A. No. 2019-0351-SG
Defendants-Below,	)	
Appellees.	)	

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Robert S. Saunders (ID No. 3027)  
Jennifer C. Voss (ID No. 3747)  
Arthur R. Bookout (ID No. 5409)  
Jessica R. Kunz (ID No. 5698)  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Rodney Square  
P.O. Box 636  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636  
Tel.: (302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Appellees DuPont de Nemours, Inc. (f/k/a DowDuPont Inc.), Corteva, Inc. and E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company*

DATED: August 3, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    The Chemours Spin-Off And Separation Agreement. ....	9
B.    Chemours Reaffirms The Arbitration Provisions After The Spin-Off.....	10
C.    Chemours Is Not And Has Never Been Unable To Meet Its Obligations, And The Illegitimate Outcome It Seeks Would Harm, Not Help, Creditors. ....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY ENFORCED THE DELEGATION CLAUSE. ....	12
A.    Question Presented.....	12
B.    Scope Of Review.....	12
C.    Merits Of Argument. ....	12
1.    Chemours’ Consent Argument Fails Because It Is Not Specific To The Delegation Clause. ....	13
2.    Chemours Consented To The Separation Agreement. ....	18
3.    Chemours’ Other Extreme Arguments Also Fail. ....	26
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CHEMOURS AGREED TO ARBITRATE THE THRESHOLD ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY. ....	29
A.    Question Presented.....	29

B.	Scope Of Review.....	29
C.	Merits Of Argument. ....	29
1.	Chemours’ “Fiduciary Duty” Argument Fails To Challenge The Delegation Clause Specifically. ....	31
2.	Chemours’ “Fiduciary Duty” Claim Is Not A Cognizable Cause Of Action Under Delaware Law, And In Any Event, Chemours Failed To Plead It. ....	31
III.	THE DELEGATION CLAUSE IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE.....	34
A.	Question Presented. ....	34
B.	Scope Of Review.....	34
C.	Merits Of Argument. ....	34
1.	This Court Need Not Reach Chemours’ Unconscionability Arguments. ....	34
2.	The Delegation Clause Is Not Unconscionable. ....	35
IV.	CHEMOURS REPEATEDLY REAFFIRMED THE SEPARATION AGREEMENT AFTER IT WAS INDEPENDENT. ....	43
A.	Question Presented. ....	43
B.	Scope Of Review.....	43
C.	Merits Of Argument. ....	43
1.	Chemours Explicitly Reaffirmed The Separation Agreement And Traded Away Any Argument That It Is Not Bound By Its Terms. ....	44
2.	Chemours Implicitly Ratified The Separation Agreement. ....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>In re AbbVie Inc. Stockholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4464505 (Del. Ch. July, 21, 2015) .....	26
<i>Abex Inc. v. Koll Real Estate Grp., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 728827 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 1994) .....	21
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 13520 (Del. Ch. July 7, 1987) .....	26
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> (“Anadarko Chancery”), 1987 WL 16508 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988) .....	20, 21, 39
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> (“Anadarko”), 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988) .....	8, 20, 21, 36
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (“Concepcion”), 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> (“Aviall I”), 913 F. Supp. 826 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22, 27, 36, 37
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> (“Aviall II”), 110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Blackrock Capital Investment Corp. v. Fish</i> , 799 S.E.2d 520 (W. Va. 2017) .....	38, 39
<i>Camferdam v. Ernst &amp; Young Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 307292 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2004) .....	45
<i>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) .....	12

<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	43
<i>Colon v. Conchetta, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2572517 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2017).....	16
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1652 (1996).....	24
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D.D.C. 2008).....	44
<i>Foss-Hughes Co. v. Norman</i> , 119 A. 854 (Del. Super. Ct. 1923).....	44
<i>Frazier v. W. Union Co.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1248 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Genger v. TR Invs., LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	45, 46
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989).....	46
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 99 A.3d 227, 2014 WL 3883433 (Del. 2014) (TABLE) .....	40
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin., LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 799 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	35, 40
<i>Lee Builders, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 92 A.2d 710 (Del. Ch. 1952), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 99 A.2d 620 (Del. 1953).....	45
<i>In re M.M.</i> , 2013 WL 1415837 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2013).....	36
<i>McGrew v. VCG Holding Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 580 (W.D. Ky. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 735 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17

<i>McLaughlin v. McCann</i> , 942 A.2d 616 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	13
<i>Medtronic Vascular, Inc. v. NanoMedSystems, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 795077 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2014) .....	42
<i>Moran v. Svete</i> , 366 F. App'x 624 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Mullinax v. United Mktg. Grp., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4085933 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2011).....	16
<i>Nat'l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , 588 B.R. 735 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	15
<i>Prairie Capital III, L.P. v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	19
<i>Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 304 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	6, 13, 14, 18
<i>Santich v. VCG Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4251944 (D. Colo. Sept. 26, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted in pertinent part</i> , 2018 WL 3968879 (D. Colo. Aug. 20, 2018).....	16
<i>Standard Gen. L.P. v. Charney</i> , 2017 WL 6498063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 A.3d 16 (Del. 2018) (TABLE).....	35, 36, 45
<i>Taylor v. Pilot Corp.</i> , 955 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	16

*Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.*,  
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Billett*,  
931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) (TABLE).....7, 32, 33, 36

*Tulowitzki v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
396 A.2d 956 (Del. 1978).....36

*WSFS v. Swanson*,  
2016 WL 6948454 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2016) .....44

**STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....24

10 *Del. C.* § 5702(c).....13

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....43

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 85 (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....44
